
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

to be held as a Virtual Meeting on
Wednesday, 22nd July, 2020 at 7.00 pm

To:

VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr J.H. Marsh (Chairman)
Cllr C.J. Stewart (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr J.B. Canty
Cllr R.M. Cooper

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr P.J. Cullum
Cllr K. Dibble

Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr Nadia Martin
Cllr B.A. Thomas

NON-VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr Marina Munro (Cabinet Member for Planning and Economy) (ex-officio)

STANDING DEPUTIES

Cllr Sophie Porter
Cllr M.D. Smith

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Marion Young,
Democracy and Community, 01252 398827 marion.young@rushmoor.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – (Pages 1 - 2)

All Members who believe they have a disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting may not participate in any discussion or vote taken on 
the matter and if the interest is not registered it must be disclosed to the meeting. In 
addition, Members are required to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed.

2. MINUTES – (Pages 3 - 6)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 24th June, 2020 (copy attached).

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – (Pages 7 - 52)

To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH2024 on planning applications recently submitted to the Council (copy 
attached). 

Sections A & B of the report set out the items to be considered at future meetings 
and petitions received:

Item Reference 
Number

Address Recommendation

 1 18/00367/OUTPP Former Police Station, 
Pinehurst Avenue, 
Farnborough

For information

 2 20/00149/FULPP Units 2A & 3, 
Blackwater Shopping 
Park, 12 Farnborough 
Gate, Farnborough

For information

 3 20/00400/FULPP Land at former Lafarge 
site, Hollybush Lane, 
Farnborough

For information

Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this 
meeting:

Item Pages Reference
Number

Address Recommendation

 4 13-24 20/00301/FULPP Farnborough 
College of 
Technology, 
Boundary Road, 
Farnborough

Grant

Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined 
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information.



4. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT – (Pages 53 - 54)

To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH2025 (copy attached) on the progress of recent planning appeals.

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications 
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in 

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the 
Council’s website at 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement

-----------

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement


This page is intentionally left blank



  
  

Development Management Committee   
22nd July 2020 

Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing 
  

 
Declarations of interest 

 
 
Name: Cllr   ______________________________________________________  
 

 

N.B.  A declaration is not required for items that appear either in Section D of the 
Planning Report or the Appeals Progress Report as such items are for noting only. 
 

 

 

 
Agenda 
Item No. 

 
Planning 
Application No. 

 
Application 
Address 

 

Reason 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 24th June, 2020 at 7.00 pm 

via Microsoft Teams and streamed live. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr J.H. Marsh (Chairman) 
Cllr C.J. Stewart (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 

Cllr J.B. Canty 
Cllr R.M. Cooper 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Nadia Martin 
Cllr B.A. Thomas 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr K. Dibble. 
 
Cllr Sophie Porter attended the meeting as a Standing Deputy. 
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr Marina Munro (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 
 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

16. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 27th May, 2020 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 

17. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
  
(i) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic 

Housing, where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance 
with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in 
Section “D” of the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2020, be noted;  

  
(ii) the following applications be determined by the Head of Economy, Planning 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 

and Strategic Housing, in consultation with the Chairman: 
  

* 20/00171/FULPP (Development at Union Street, Aldershot); 
   

* 20/00287/FULPP (Land at Solartron Retail Park, Solartron Road, 
Farnborough); 

  
(iii) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 

 18/00367/OUTPP (Former Police Station, Pinehurst Avenue, 
Farnborough); 

   
 20/00149/FULPP (Units 2A & 3, Blackwater Shopping Park, 12 

Farnborough Gate, Farnborough); 
   
 20/00301/FULPP (Farnborough College of Technology, Boundary 

Road, Farnborough). 
 

* The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH2020 in respect of these applications was amended at the meeting 

 
18. APPLICATION NO. 20/00171/FULPP - DEVELOPMENT AT UNION STREET, 

ALDERSHOT 
 

The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2020 (as amended at the meeting) regarding the demolition of the 
existing buildings and construction of 100 residential units (Use Class C3) and 128 
student units (Sui Generis) together with 2,237sm (GEA) of flexible 
retail/commercial/business/community floor space (Use Class A1-A5,B1,D1), public 
realm enhancements including hard and soft landscaping and associated access, 
servicing, car parking and cycle parking. 
 
RESOLVED: That subject to the completion of a satisfactory Planning Obligation 
under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 or such other suitable 
alternative legal mechanisms to secure the planning obligations as set out in the 
Report (as amended at the meeting): 
 
(A) the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing be authorised 

to grant planning permission subject to the conditions and informatives 
set out in Report No. EPSH2020 (as amended at the meeting); and 

  
(B) The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing, in 

consultation with the Chairman of the Development Management 
Committee, be authorised, prior to the issue of planning permission, 
to: 

  
 i) add, delete or vary conditions as best required for securing the 

planning obligations; 
 ii) negotiate and agree the terms of any other agreements or 

Page 4



 

arrangements to secure planning obligations entered into with 
the Local Planning Authority, as the case may be. 

 
19. APPLICATION NO. 20/00287/FULPP - LAND AT SOLARTRON RETAIL PARK, 

SOLARTRON ROAD, FARNBOROUGH 
 

The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2020 (as amended at the meeting) regarding the refurbishment, 
extension and amalgamation of Units 3 and 4 Solartron Retail Park to facilitate new 
enlarged single retail premises (Class A1) to be used as a ‘foodstore’ and associated 
works to Unit 2 Solartron Retail Park, service yard and reconfiguration of the car 
park; relief from Conditions No. 3 (to allow unrestricted servicing) and No. 7 (to allow 
a revised layout of service yard) of Planning Permission 03/00502/FUL, dated 10th 
March, 2005. 
 
RESOLVED: That, subject to the completion of a satisfactory Planning Obligation 
under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and/or Deed of 
Variation to the 2005 s106 Agreement, dated 12th May, 2005 to: 
 
(a) secure £16,500 for the implementation, evaluation and monitoring of 

the Travel Plan;  
(b) vary the terms of the 2005 s106 Agreement, dated 12th May, 2005 

relating to Solartron Retail Park to allow the proposed amalgamated 
retail unit created from Units 3 and 4 to be used for the retail sale of 
foodstuffs and non-bulky goods 

 
the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing, in consultation with the 
Chairman, be authorised to grant planning permission, subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in Report No. EPSH2020 (as amended at the meeting). 
 

20. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT 
 

(i) No. 61 Rowhill Avenue, Aldershot –  
 
The Committee noted that the carport, due to its scale, design and 
siting forward of the principal elevation of the property, did not 
respect the established character and building line of Rowhill 
Avenue and had resulted in an obtrusive and overbearing 
development, harmful to the amenity of neighbouring properties and 
the character and appearance of the streetscene.  The development 
therefore conflicted with Policy DE1 (Design in the Built 
Environment) of the adopted Rushmoor Local Plan (2014-2032) and 
Supplementary Planning Document ‘Home Improvements and 
Extensions February 2020’. 
 
RESOLVED: That the decision to take enforcement action, taken in 
accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation and outlined in 
the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH2021, be noted. 

  

Page 5



 

(ii) No. 162 Fleet Road, Farnborough –  
 
The Committee noted that it was considered that the existing timber 
fencing and access gates and open sided outbuilding sited along the 
front boundary of the property gave rise to an unacceptable form of 
development that had an adverse impact on the character of the 
existing property and on the visual amenity of the street scene.  
Therefore, the proposal conflicted with the objectives of policy DE1 
(Design in the Built Environment) of the Rushmoor Local Plan 2014 
- 2032 Adopted February 2019. 
 
RESOLVED: That the decision to take enforcement action, taken in 
accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation and outlined in 
the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH2021, be noted. 

 
21. DEED OF VARIATION - THE CRESCENT, SOUTHWOOD BUSINESS PARK, 

SUMMIT AVENUE, FARNBOROUGH 
 

The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2022 (as amended at the meeting) which sought authority to vary 
the terms of a legal agreement relating to affordable housing and Section 106 
contributions, granted on 19th March, 2019, in relation to The Crescent, Southwood 
Business Park, Summit Avenue, Farnborough. 
 
The Committee was advised that the developers were seeking a deed of variation of 
the S. 106 agreement in respect of: 
 
i) the Registered Provider’s mortgagee duties prior to disposing of any Affordable 

Housing Units; and 
ii) the triggers for payment of financial contributions in respect of the Special 

Protection Area and off-site Public Open Space. 
 
It was noted that the reason for seeking the variations was to assist the owner in 
coping with the financial effects of the Covid-19 pandemic and to enable the owner 
to commit to proceed with the development within agreed timescales to help secure 
the prompt delivery of market and affordable housing. 
 
RESOLVED: That, subject to them being satisfied by 28th June, 2020 that there was 
no substantive reason not to proceed, authority was delegated to the Head of 
Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing, in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Development Management Committee, to agree the details of and sign a deed of 
variation to the existing 106 agreement in respect of The Crescent, Southwood 
Business Park, Summit Avenue, Farnborough. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.50 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR J.H. MARSH (CHAIRMAN) 
------------ 

Page 6



 
 

Development Management Committee 
22nd July 2020 

Head of Economy, Planning and 
Strategic Housing  

Report No. EPSH2024 

 
Planning Applications 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This report considers recent planning applications submitted to the Council, 

as the Local Planning Authority, for determination. 
 

2. Sections In The Report 
 
2.1 The report is divided into a number of sections: 
 
 Section A – FUTURE Items for Committee  
 

Applications that have either been submitted some time ago but are still not 
ready for consideration or are recently received applications that have been 
received too early to be considered by Committee.  The background papers 
for all the applications are the application details contained in the Part 1 
Planning Register. 
 

 Section B – For the NOTING of any Petitions  
 
 Section C – Items for DETERMINATION  
 

These applications are on the Agenda for a decision to be made.  Each item 
contains a full description of the proposed development, details of the 
consultations undertaken and a summary of the responses received, an 
assessment of the proposal against current policy, a commentary and 
concludes with a recommendation.  A short presentation with slides will be 
made to Committee.  

 
Section D – Applications ALREADY DETERMINED under the Council’s 
adopted scheme of Delegation  

 
This lists planning applications that have already been determined by the 
Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing, and where necessary 
with the Chairman, under the Scheme of Delegation that was approved by the 
Development Management Committee on 17 November 2004.  These 
applications are not for decision and are FOR INFORMATION only. 

 
2.2 All information, ad
[...]
iated car parking, cycle parking, open 
space, landscaping, lighting, drainage and 
associated infrastructure, engineering and service 
operations (all matters reserved)  

Police Station Pinehurst Avenue Farnborough 
Hampshire

The future of this application is under review by the 
applicants. It may be superseded by a new proposal.  

20/00149/FULPP Refurbishment and amalgamation of existing Units 
2A & 3 Blackwater Shopping Park, including removal 
of existing mezzanine floors, revised car parking and 
servicing arrangements; relief from Condition No. 4 
of planning permission 93/00016/FUL dated 10 
January 1994 to allow use as a foodstore (Use Class 
A1) with new mezzanine floor to provide ancillary 
office and staff welfare facilities, ancillary storage 
and plant machinery areas; use of part of new 
foodstore unit as self-contained mixed retail and 
cafe/restaurant use (Use Classes A1/A3); loss of 
existing parking spaces to front of proposed 
foodstore to provide new paved area with trolley 
storage bays and cycle parking; installation of new 
customer entrances to new units; widening of site 
vehicular access to Farnborough Gate road to 
provide twin exit lanes; and associated works (re-
submission of withdrawn application 
19/00517/FULPP)  

Development Management Committee Report No. EPSH2024

1

2

22nd July 2020

Page 11



Units 2A And 3 Blackwater Shopping Park 12 
Farnborough Gate Farnborough

A number of issues remain unresolved. It is too early 
for this application to be considered by Committee.

20/00400/FULPP Development of site to create a leisure facility 
comprising aquatic sports centre including cafe, gym, 
equestrian centre accommodation and ancillary 
facilities; equestrian centre and associated stabling; 
21 floating holiday lodges with associated car 
parking, landscaping and bund; and provision of a 75 
space North Camp Station car park with improved 
bus stop  

Land At Former Lafarge Site Hollybush Lane 
Aldershot Hampshire

This appl
[...]
r attention is specifically drawn to the conditions marked *.  
These condition(s) require either the submission and approval of details, information, 
drawings etc.by the Local Planning Authority BEFORE WORKS START ON SITE, 
BEFORE SPECIFIC ELEMENTS OF THE PROPOSAL ARE CARRIED OUT or, 
require works to be carried out BEFORE COMMENCEMENT OF USE OR FIRST 
OCCUPATION OF ANY BUILDING.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



6

2

229

C
H

U
R

C
H

 A
VE

N
U

E

SYCAMORE ROAD

Shelter

College

77.4m

El Sub Sta

Balancing Pond

Shelter

El Sub Sta

© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved. Rushmoor Borough Council 100024264 2020Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Section D

The following applications are reported for INFORMATION purposes only.  They relate to 

applications, prior approvals, notifications, and consultations that have already been 

determined by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing and where 

necessary, in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s adopted 

Scheme of Delegation.

If Members wish to have more details about the decision on any of the applications on 

this list please contact David Stevens (01252 398738) or John W Thorne (01252 398791) 

in advance of the Committee meeting.

Application No 19/00802/CONDPP

Applicant: C/o Agent

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Submission of details pursuant to condition 3 (Design Code 3 and 
Arboricultural Method Statement) in respect of Zone K Stanhope Lines 
East, attached to Outline Planning Permission 12/00958/OUT dated 10th 
March 2014.

Address Zone K - Stanhope Lines East Aldershot Urban Extension Alisons 

Road Aldershot Hampshire  

Decision Date: 07 July 2020

Ward: Wellington

Application No 19/00807/FULPP

Applicant: Mr Dean Murphy

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Single storey side extension to annexe

Address Passchendaele 60 Sandy Lane Farnborough Hampshire GU14 9HJ 

Decision Date: 26 May 2020

Ward: Fernhill

Page 25


[...]
MAPP

Applicant: Mr And Mrs Gary And Hannah Williams

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Non Material Amendment to planning application 20/00274/FULPP dated 
04.06.20 to allow changes in the ground floor layout and installation of an 
obscure glazed window at ground floor side elevation

Address 21 Laurel Gardens Aldershot Hampshire GU11 3TQ 

Decision Date: 07 July 2020

Ward: Manor Park

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management  Committee   

22nd July 2020 

Planning Report No. EPSH2025 

  
Appeals Progress Report 

  
1. New Appeals 
 

 

1.1 162 Fleet Road, Farnborough Hants: Against refusal of planning permission 
for: Retention of a 2-metre-high timber fence with access front gate to front of 
property and covered carport. The appeal is valid and is waiting for an official 
“start” date from the Planning Inspectorate. 

 
 
2.  Recommendation 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the report be NOTED.  
  
Tim Mills 
Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing  
  

Page 53

AGENDA ITEM No. 4



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of interest
	2 Minutes
	3 Planning Applications
	Sections A and B - Items to be considered at future meetings and petitions received
	Section C - Item 4 - Farnborough College of Technology, Boundary Road, Farnborough - 20/00301/FULPP
	Section D - Planning applications determined under the Council's Scheme of Delegation

	4 Appeals Progress Report





Minutes of the meeting


-1-

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 22nd July, 2020 at 7.00 pm via Microsoft Teams and 
streamed live.

Voting Members
Cllr C.J. Stewart (Vice-Chairman), in the Chair

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr J.B. Canty

Cllr R.M. Cooper
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr P.J. Cullum
Cllr K. Dibble

Cllr C.P. Grattan

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr J.H. Marsh, Cllr Nadia Martin 
and Cllr B.A. Thomas.

Cllr Sophie Porter attended the meeting as a Standing Deputy. 

Non-Voting Member

Cllr Marina Munro (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio)

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

23. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 24th June, 2020 were approved and signed by 
the Vice-Chairman.

24. PLANNING APPLICATIONS

RESOLVED: That

(i) permission be given to the following application, as set out in Appendix “A” 
attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if 
any) mentioned therein:

20/00301/FULPP (Farnborough College of Technology, Boundary 
Road, Farnborough);

(ii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic 



-2-

Housing, where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance 
with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in 
Section “D” of the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2024, be noted; 

(iii) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 
pending consideration at a future meeting:

18/00367/OUTPP (Former Police Station, Pinehurst Avenue, 
Farnborough);

20/00149/FULPP (Units 2A & 3, Blackwater Shopping Park, 12 
Farnborough Gate, Farnborough);

20/00400/FULPP (Land at former Lafarge site, Hollybush Lane, 
Farnborough).

25. REPRESENTATIONS ON APPLICATIONS

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representation was made to the Committee and was duly considered before a 
decision was reached.

Application No. Address Representation In support of or against 
the application

20/00301/FULPP Farnborough 
College of 
Technology, 
Boundary Road, 
Farnborough

Mr. M. Miller In support

26. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT

The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2025 concerning the following new appeal:

Application /Enforcement Case No. Description

20/00056/FUL Against the refusal of planning 
permission for the retention of a two-
metre-high timber fence with access 
gate to the front of the property and 
covered carport at 162 Fleet Road, 
Farnborough.

RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. EPSH2025 be noted.

The meeting closed at 7.40 pm.



-3-

 

------------


